

House _____ Amendment NO. _____

Offered By

1 AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 543, Page 5, Section 167.1200, Lines 8 to
2 23, by deleting all of said lines and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

3
4 "(3) "Nonresident district", a school district other than a transferring student's resident
5 district;

6 (4) "Parent", a transferring student's parent, guardian, or other person having custody or care
7 of the student;

8 (5) "Public school", any school for elementary or secondary education that is supported and
9 maintained from public funds and is conducted and operated within this state under the authority
10 and supervision of a duly elected local board of education of the school district or a special
11 administrative board appointed by the state board of education under section 162.081;

12 (6) "Resident district", the school district in which the transferring student resides;

13 (7) "Sibling", each of two or more children having a parent in common by blood,"; and
14

15 Further amend said bill, page, and section, by renumbering all of said section accordingly; and

16
17 Further amend said bill, Page 6, Section 167.1205, Line 4, by inserting after the word "districts" the
18 phrase ", including school districts"; and

19
20 Further amend said bill, page, section, and line, by inserting immediately after the number
21 "162.999" the symbol "₂"; and

22
23 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 5, by deleting the word "except" and inserting in
24 lieu thereof the word "including"; and

25
26 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 16, by inserting after word "law" the phrase "or the
27 nonresident district"; and

28
29 Further amend said bill, Page 9, Section 167.1210, Line 5, by deleting all of said line and inserting
30 in lieu thereof the following:

31
32 "a nonresident district shall commit to attend and take all courses through the nonresident district for
33 at least one school year. At least one course per semester shall be delivered by the nonresident
34 district in-seat."; and

35
36 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Line 22, by inserting after the word "law" the phrase "or

Action Taken _____ Date _____

1 the resident district"; and

2
3 Further amend said bill and section, Page 10, Line 46, by deleting the phrase "nonresident district"
4 and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase "parent public school choice fund established in section
5 167.1212"; and

6
7 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Lines 56 to 58, by deleting all of said lines and inserting
8 in lieu thereof the phrase "nearest existing bus stop location."; and

9
10 Further amend said bill and section, Page 11, Lines 60 to 64, by deleting all of said lines and
11 inserting in lieu thereof the following:

12
13 "student's parent shall be made quarterly."; and

14
15 Further amend said bill, Pages 11 to 12, Section 162.1211, Lines 1 to 46, by deleting all of said lines
16 and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

17 "167.1211. If a nonresident student receives special education services and participates in
18 the public school open enrollment program, the nonresident district shall receive reimbursement
19 from the parent public school choice fund created in section 167.1212 for the costs of the special
20 educational services for the student with an individualized education program above the state and
21 federal funds received for educating the student. Such reimbursement shall not exceed three times
22 the current expenditure per average daily attendance as calculated on the district annual secretary of
23 the board report for the year in which expenditures are claimed."; and

24
25 Further amend said bill, Page 12, Section 162.1212, Line 3, by deleting the word "sixty" and
26 inserting in lieu thereof the word "thirty"; and

27
28 Further amend said bill and section, Page 13, Lines 19 to 26, by deleting all of said lines; and

29
30 Further amend said bill and section, by renumbering all of said section accordingly; and

31
32 Further amend said bill, Page 16, Section 167.1225, Line 29, by inserting after the word "Any" the
33 phrase "resident or nonresident"; and

34
35 Further amend said bill by amending the title, enacting clause, and intersectional references
36 accordingly.